1.1 moves to amend H.F. No. 2414, the delete everything amendment

- 1.2 (A19-0349), as follows:
- 1.3 Page 96, line 13, after the period, insert "<u>The commissioner shall retain the final authority</u>
- 1.4 and responsibility for determining licensing actions."
- 1.5 Page 96, line 18, strike "nine" and insert "eight"
- 1.6 Page 96, line 21, strike "nine" and insert "<u>eight</u>"
- 1.7 Page 96, line 27, strike "at least one hour in length,"
- 1.8 Page 96, line 28, strike the first comma
- 1.9 Page 97, after line 7, insert:
- 1.10 "(e) Notwithstanding paragraph (a), for an emergency relative placement under section
- 1.11 245A.035, the commissioner may grant a variance to the training required by this subdivision
- 1.12 for a relative who completes a child seat safety check up. The child seat safety check up
- 1.13 trainer must be approved by the Department of Public Safety, Office of Traffic Safety, and
- 1.14 must provide one-on-one instruction on placing a child of a specific age in the exact child
- 1.15 passenger restraint in the motor vehicle in which the child will be transported. Once granted

1.16 <u>a variance, and if all other licensing requirements are met, the relative applicant may receive</u>

- 1.17 <u>a license and may transport a relative foster child younger than eight years of age. A child</u>
- 1.18 seat safety check up must be completed each time a child requires a different size car seat
- 1.19 according to car seat and vehicle manufacturer guidelines. A relative license holder must
- 1.20 complete training that meets the other requirements of this subdivision prior to placement
- 1.21 of another foster child younger than eight years of age in the home or prior to the renewal
- 1.22 of the child foster care license."